
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

27 January 2023  
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Monday 6 February 
2023 at 9.30 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Daniells, Gregory and Kelly 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Committee’s webpage.  
 
We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they have 
Covid-19 symptoms.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 

of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=179&MId=1746&Ver=4


 
 

3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 S17 APPLICATION FOR A 

PREMISES LICENCE  
(Pages 1 - 38) 

 This report details an application for a Premises Licence for 
Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd, Unit 7, Durban Road Business 
Centre, Durban Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 
9FE. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 

inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


     
ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
 
SUBJECT:  
Licensing Act 2003, S17 Application for a premises licence. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:    Andrew Burrows, Licensing Officer 
DATE: 23 January 2023 
EXTN:  01903 737749 
AREA: DIRECTORATE Growth. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The Authority is in receipt of an application for a premises licence from a Mr. Todor 
Dimitrov Stavrev, on behalf of Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd, Unit 7, Durban Road Business 
Centre, Durban Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9FE.  (Appendix A) 
 
The application is contested, with representations received from Arun District Council 
Licensing Authority (Appendix B), West Sussex County Council Trading Standards 
Service (Appendix C) and Sussex Police (Appendix D). 
 
A representation has also been received from the applicant (Appendix E).  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Sub-Committee should make an evidence-based determination, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee may only consider matters referred to in representations relevant to 
the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives. These must be considered in 
the context of what is relevant to the application.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 This is an application for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing 

Act 2003. The applicant Mr. Todor Dimitrov Stavrev, has made the application on 
behalf of Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd. (Appendix A) 

  
1.2 The Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd is a registered company with one listed director, Mr 

Krasimir Adamov. 
 

1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
1.7 

Mr Krasimir Adamov is also the sole director of The Best Mini Market Ltd which 
has a premises located at 25 Station Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO21 1QD. 
 
As noted in the representation by the Arun District Council Licensing Authority, 
The Best Mini Market premises was the subject of a review application under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The review application was heard by the Arun District Council Licensing Sub-
Committee on the 23rd of January 2023 and resulted in the Premises Licence 
being revoked. 
 
The application for review of the premises licence held by the Best Mini Market 
Ltd is attached as (Appendix F) 
 
The Notice of Determination of Application for Review of Premises Licence – 
Revocation of Licence is attached as (Appendix G) 

  

  
2.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

The Licensing Authority representation is made on the grounds that ‘the risk of 
the licensing objectives being seriously undermined, in relation to prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety.’ 
 
‘The Licensing Authority cannot be sufficiently satisfied that the licensing 
objectives will be promoted in relation to the Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd, given its 
director is also Director of a premises subject to a current review application.’ 
(Appendix B) 
 
The Trading Standards Service, West Sussex County Council, has submitted a 
representation on the grounds that they ‘object to the application due to the risk 
of the licensing objectives being seriously undermined, in relation to prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety.’  
 
‘The sole Director of Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd, Mr Adamov is also the sole 
Director of Best Mini Market Ltd, Bognor Regis, which is the subject of a current 
application for Licence review by this Service. Therefore, this Service has no 
confidence that the licencing objectives will be promoted in relation to this 
applicant.’ (Appendix C) 

Page 2



 
  
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6        
 

 
 
 
3. 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Relevant extracts from Arun District Council’s Licensing Principles are 
shown in this section. 
 
(5.1) The main principles of the policy are:- 
 

• to reduce the fear of crime; 

• to encourage cultural diversity and lively, safe town centres; 

• to reduce the burden of unnecessary regulation on business; 

• to contribute to the quality of life; 

• to promote public health; 

• to ensure that premises are being managed responsibly; 

• to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
(5.2) The Policy is also intended to ensure that the provision of additional 

opportunities for licensable activities are matched by appropriate and 
proportional measures enabling the police and licensing authorities to 
act promptly to maintain public order and safety. 

(Appendix 3 – Licence Review Guidelines) 
 

The Licensing Committee and any of its Sub-Committees, when holding licence 
review hearings, will follow these guidelines so as to maintain a degree of 
consistency and transparency when making decisions.  The Committee reserves 
the right to amend and republish these guidelines in light of operational 
experience and as a s
[...]
rotection of Children from Harm:

 

15. The management shall adopt the “Challenge 25” policy. Any person who appears to look under the age of 25 years shallPage 14



be challenged and asked for identification to prove that they are over the age of 18 in accordance with the ‘Challenge 25’
policy.

 

16. The premises will only accept valid forms of identification such as photo driving licence, passport and home office
approved id cards displaying the national proof of age standard scheme ( PASS hologram). All customers who look under
the age of 25 shall be challenged to prove their age and identity when purchasing alcohol.

17. Signs will be displayed informing customers that a Challenge 25 policy is in operation at the premises.

 

18. The sale of alcohol will be refused if a member of staff (or driver, for delivery) believes the alcohol is being purchased on
behalf of another person aged under 18 years.

.

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



On behalf of the Licensing Authority, I wish to make representations to the above 
application due to the risk of the licensing objectives being seriously undermined, in 
particular in relation to prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  
 
The Director of Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd and is also Director of Best Mini Market Ltd, 
Bognor Regis, which is the subject of a current application for review by Trading 
Standards, in relation to the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder 
and public safety.   
 
The Licensing Authority cannot be sufficiently satisfied that the licensing objectives will 
be promoted in relation to the Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd, given its Director is also 
Director of a premises subject to a current review application.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Neil Williamson 
Environmental Health Team Manager, Technical Services 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
Licencing Act 2003 
Licence Application Number:117448 
Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd Unit 7, Durban Road Business Centre, Durban Road, 
Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9FE. 
 
I am a Team Manager for West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service 
and write to make representations on behalf of the Service, in respect of the new 
premises alcohol licence application for Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd.  
 
On behalf of the Service, I wish to object to this application due to the risk of the 
licensing objectives being seriously undermined, in particular in relation to prevention 
of crime and disorder and public safety. The sole Director of Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd, 
Mr Adamov is also the sole Director of Best Mini Market Ltd, Bognor Regis, which is 
the subject of a current application for Licence review by this Service. Therefore this 
Service has no confidence that the licencing objectives will be promoted in relation to 
this applicant. 
 
I would also question why the applicant is stated as Mr Tudor Dimitrov Stavrev and 
not Mr Adamov as he is clearly the directing mind of both limited companies.  
 
Yours Sincerely  
 
Peter Aston 
Trading Standards Team Manager 
Trading Standards, West Sussex County Council 
4th Floor, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1XH 
Telephone (Direct): 0330 222 7661 | Reception: 01243 642124 
E-mail: peter.aston@westsussex.gov.uk | Web: www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

Page 19

mailto:peter.aston@westsussex.gov.uk
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.westsussex.gov.uk%2f&c=E,1,8fR6WmjGag-AbVYNGJ-RaFw5e35z40X8OEobnFQV4q3bbm3cjtfQp4E0OkWJeYhTGRIC-VddzsB6EIxjd5b6dl8dup46xD2gKeca-sQU5ufY-6PGAwXsbyFImMoh&typo=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Sussex Police
Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Sussex Division 
Neighbourhood Licensing Team 

 
Sussex Police Headquarters 

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ
Telephone: 101  |   01273470101

 
West Sussex Licensing Team 
Centenary House 
Durrington Lane 
Worthing 
West Sussex 
BN13 2PQ 
 
Tel: 01273 404 030 
 
WS_Licensing_WOR@sussex.pnn.police.uk 
 
3rd January 2023 

 
The Licensing Team  
Environmental Health Department 
Arun District Council, Arun Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
BN17 5LF 
 
 
 
Dear Licensing Team, 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR  BEST BULGARIAN SHOP LIMITED, 
UNIT 7, DURBAN ROAD BUSINESS CENTRE, DURBAN ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS, WEST 
SUSSEX, PO22 9FE.  YOUR REFERENCE NO. 117448  UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003.      
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation in respect of 
this new application on the grounds of all four licensing objectives. 
 
This is a new application for off sales of alcohol 09:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 
to 22:00 on a Sunday. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 Sussex Police Headquarters 
Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101

 
 
Sussex police have serious concerns about this application as the applicant Mr Dimitrov has 
stated to our officers that he is the business partner of Mr Krasimir Adamov.  Mr Adamov is the 
Designated Premises Supervisor of Best Minimarket, another similar licensed premises that is 
currently the subject of a premises licence review application (your reference 117383) by West 
Sussex Trading Standards.  Sussex police have submitted a supporting representation in 
respect of the Best Minimarket review application, agreeing with Trading Standards that the 
licence for this premises should be revoked. 
 
There is a concern that in reality Mr Adamov is the person behind this new premises and 
licence application, or that if he is the business partner of the applicant Mr Dimitrov, that he will 
in reality be involved in the day to day running and control of the business and the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, should a new licence be granted in due course.  We would invite the 
Committee to study the review application for Best Mini Market and the subsequent supporting 
Police r
[...]
are that alcohol is included in the delivery; 

Page 24



 Sussex Police Headquarters 
Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101

• that the delivery person actively engages with the person receiving delivery and operates 
a challenge 25 policy rather than just handing the delivery over; 

• that in the event that the recipient of the alcohol is challenged for ID and does not provide 
appropriate and valid ID, the delivery person will retain the alcohol and return it to the 
premises. 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Inspector David Derrick CD295 
West Sussex Licensing Inspector 
Sussex Police 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Good afternoon, 
 
We received the below message from our client. We would appreciate it if you could 
forward it to the Responsible Authorities: 
 
Thank you for bringing your representations to our attention in regard to the application 
for off-sales of alcohol, submitted by Best Bulgarian Shop Limited, for the hours of 
09:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday, and 10:00 to 22:00 on Sundays. 
 
We understand the concerns raised by the Responsible Authorities regarding the 
potential involvement of Mr Adamov, the owner of Best Bulgarian Shop Limited, and 
his relationship with the applicant, Mr Dimitrov. 
 
We would like to assure you that while Mr Adamov is the owner of Best Bulgarian 
Shop Limited, he has appointed the applicant, Mr Dimitrov, as the manager to ensure 
the day-to-day operations are run efficiently, and to ensure better management than 
that of Best Minimarket. Mr Adamov will not be involved in the day-to-day running or 
control of the business, and the applicant will be fully responsible for ensuring 
compliance with the licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
Furthermore, we would like to assure you that Best Bulgarian Shop Limited is a 
separate legal entity and should not be linked with Best Minimarket. 
 
We are willing to accept any conditions that the Sussex police may propose and will 
work closely with them to ensure that the licensing objectives are met. We will fully 
cooperate with the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Thank you for considering our application and we look forward to the opportunity to 
address any concerns the committee may have at the upcoming hearing. 
 
Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
ESI Licensing and Legal Consultancy Limited 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 S17 Application for a Premises Licence
	Appendix A - Licence Application
	Appendix B - Representation from Arun District Council
	Appendix C - Representation from Trading Standards
	Appendix D - Representation from Sussex Police
	Appendix E - Representation from Applicant
	Appendix F - Application for Licence Review of Best Mini Market
	Appendix G - Notice of Determination




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

17 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

6 February 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Gregory, Daniells and Hamilton 

 
Andrew Burrows, Licensing Officer presenting report 
Neil Williamson, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Responsible Authority) 
Richard Sargeant, Trading Standards  (Responsible Authority) 
David Bateup, Sussex Police  (Responsible Authority) 
PC Marvin Lucas, Sussex Police  (Responsible Authority) 
Krasimir Adamov, Company Director representing the applicant  
Daniel Shing, Council Lawyer  
Louise Dewberry, Licensing Officer  
Glenn James, Licensing Officer 
Jane Fulton, Committee Services Manager 
Andrew Bishop, Committee Services Officer 

 
 
43. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

Prior to commencement of the meeting, it had been agreed that Councillor 
Gregory would chair the meeting. The Chair then invited all parties present to introduce 
themselves. 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
45. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 

 
46. LICENSING ACT 2003 S17 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  
 

The Chair asked if any representations had been received to enable the hearing 
to be dispensed with and was advised by the Licensing Officer that none had been 
received.  The hearing was then formally commenced.   
  
          The Licensing Officer outlined the detail of the case for an application for a 
premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 from Todor Dimitrov 
Stavrev on behalf of Best Bulgarian Shop Ltd, Unit 7, Durban Road Business Centre, 
Durban Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9FE. The application was contested, 
with representations having been received from Arun District Council Licensing 
Authority, West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service and Sussex Police. 
A representation had also been received from the applicant. It was explained that Best 
Bulgarian Shop Ltd was a registered company with one listed director, Krasimir 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

18 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 6.02.23 
 
 
Adamov, who was also the sole director for the Best Mini Market Ltd, 25 Station Bognor 
Regis, West Sussex, PO21 1QD which had its premises licence revoked at the 
Licensing Sub-Committee meeting on 23 January 2023. 
  

Following the Council’s procedure for Licensing Sub-Committees, the applicant’s 
representative made representations and answered questions from the Sub-Committee 
and responsible authorities. Detailed representations were also heard from the relevant 
parties in attendance, followed by questions from the Sub-Committee and other parties 
present which were responded to at the meeting. Questions revolved around the 
following themes: 

• the absence of the applicant from the hearing 
• how the licensing objectives would be observed and whether the applicant 

was aware of them 
• what research had been undertaken to identify and mitigate local issues and 

risks 
• the conditions included in the Police representation 
• the location of the shop on an industrial estate and its proposed business 

model 
• the management of the shop and who would supply cover during times of 

absence or be involved in the hiring of new staff 
• the experience of the applicant running a licenced premises 
• the formal or informal training received and ongoing by the applicant and 

manager of the shop 
• what the shop would be selling and whether the business could survive 

without the sale of alcohol 
  
Following the summing up of the responsible authorities present and the 

applicant’s representative, the panel retired to consider its decision. On reconvening the 
meeting, the Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had taken into account all the 
representations made before them, both written and oral in respect of this matter, and 
also had due regard to the Statutory Guidance, the Council’s own Licensing Policy and 
licensing objectives. The decision of the Sub-Committee was then delivered to all 
present. 

  
The Sub-Committee 

                      
RESOLVED 

                      
That the application be refused. 

   
  
  

……………………………….. Chair 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 11.33 am) 


